504274745 03/16/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4321427

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN LEE SAWYER	11/04/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BROCK USA, LLC	
Street Address:	2840 WILDERNESS PLACE SUITE C	
City:	BOULDER	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15206987

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (419)255-9639

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 419-255-5900

Email: docketing@mstfirm.com

Correspondent Name: MACMILLAN, SOBANSKI & TODD, LLC

Address Line 1: 720 WATER STREET

Address Line 2: ONE MARITIME PLAZA, FIFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TOLEDO, OHIO 43604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1-58313
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES A. DUGGAN
SIGNATURE:	/James A. Duggan/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=3103_58313_Assignment-Parent_Brock#page1.tif source=3103_58313_Assignment-Parent_Brock#page2.tif

PATENT 504274745 REEL: 041592 FRAME: 0289

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Steven Lee Sawyer, 16952 Fairfield Circle, Huntington Beach, CA 92649, have invented an invention titled: "Load Supporting Panel Having Impact Absorbing Structure" for which United States patent has been obtained, U.S. Patent No. 8,668,403, issued March 11, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Brock USA LLC, 3090 Sterling Circle, Suite 102, Boulder, CO 80301, a Colorado Limited Liability Company ("the Company") desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the invention and U.S. Patent No. 8,668,403;

THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, know that, in consideration for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration paid to me, the receipt of which is acknowledged, I, Steven Lee Sawyer, now sell, assign and transfer to the Company, or its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, including U.S. Patent No. 8,668,403 and any subsequent provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional and continuation-in-part derived from the Application, in the United States and all foreign countries, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883 and its later modifications, and to any Letters Patent that may issue for the invention in any country of the world.

I agree to execute any and all further documents required by the Company, its successors or assigns, for the prosecution of any non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or reexamination of U.S. Patent No. 8,668,403, or for securing foreign patents covering the invention, and also any further documents required by the Company its successors or assigns to more fully vest in itself the entire right, title,

PATENT REEL: 041592 FRAME: 0290 and interest to the invention or to any further application or patent that may be filed or secured on the invention.

Sansan	NOV. 4 th 2016
Steven L. Sawyer	Date
Richard Ruh	RICHARD RUNKLES
Witness	Witness Name Printed

RECORDED: 03/16/2017